
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 23-10 

22-24 Amend. 1

METRO ACTIONDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TN HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) helps keep families safe and 

healthy through initiatives that assist families with energy costs.  The FY 24 Metro Budget 

spending authority includes $11,446,800 spending authority.  $7,122,622.69 has already 

been expended.  This Amendment is adding $4,327,724.78 to the previous amount of 

$5,619,242.00 for a grand total of $9,946,966.78. The total requested for appropriation is 

$3,547.47. 

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $4,327,724.78

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Marvin Cox, Family & Community Services Program Director

862-8860

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

Status: AMENDMENT

Tuesday, October 17, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5722

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

075 862-8860 862-8870

Other:
10/01/22
09/30/24

93.568

0.0%  Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

 Requested from Cont. Match Fund:

0.00

$559,898.92

 *Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $320,572.21 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor

State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant Each 

Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $4,327,724.78 $4,327,724.78 $559,898.92 $320,572.21

Yr 2
Yr 3
Yr 4
Yr 5

$4,327,724.78 $0.00 $0.00 $4,327,724.78 $320,572.21

09/27/23 Contract#:

Contact:

Rev. 8/5/03

5722

 Fixed Amount of $

14.86% Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:
 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 6.30

or

 Proposed Source of Match:
(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

Part Two

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Indirect Cost to 
Metro

$0.00

$0.00

Total

Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

Grant Budget

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

 Grant Period To:

 Actual number of positions added:

8.00%

 Is already in department budget?

$0.00

Other Grantor

 Is Council approval required?
 Metro Category: $0.00

 Total Award:

Contact

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Award Type:
 Status:

 How is Match Determined?

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Grants Tracking Form

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 23-10 22-24 Amend. 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

 Other:

 Multi-Department Grant

 Grantor:

Part One

Marvin Cox, Family & Community Services Program Director

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

$0.00

Tot. Awarded: $4,327,724.78

 Metro In-Kind Match:

Pass-Thru:

 CFDA #

(or) Date Denied:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

% of Grant

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Is not budgeted?

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) helps keep families safe and healthy through initiatives that assist families with energy costs.  The 
FY 24 Metro Budget spending authority includes $11,446,800 spending authority.  $7,122,622.69 has already been expended.  This Amendment is adding 
$4,327,724.78 to the previous amount of $5,619,242.00 for a grand total of $9,946,966.78. The total requested for appropriation is $3,547.47. 

Community Services Block Grant Program assists with the payment of mortgages, rent, water bills, taxes, medication for low-income persons, phone bills for the homebound, provides classes and 

If yes, list below. Funding Type:

 Metro Cash Match:

 Randall Funding Project:
$4,327,724.78

juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov

Reason:
Date Awarded:

$559,898.92

LIHEAP 23-10 Amend. 1

Yes No

GCP Rec'd
10/17/23

GCP Approved
10/17/23

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 

PROGRAM 23-10, FY24 (LIHEAP) 
AMENDMENT 1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 
representatives set their signatures. 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

_(SEE PREVIOUS PAGE __ _ 
Cynthia Croom, Ed.D., Executive Director 
Metropolitan Action Commission 

� (!� 
LaVoneia C. Steele, Ed.D., Chair 
Metropolitan Action Commission 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

Department of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Insurance 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Metropolitan Attorney 

Freddie O'Connell Metropolitan Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B

10/24/2023 | 1:50 PM CDT

10/25/2023 | 3:14 PM CDT

10/25/2023 | 3:15 PM CDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 23-10 

22-24

METRO ACTIONDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TN HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) helps keep families safe and 

healthy through initiatives that assist families with energy costs.  The FY 24 Metro Budget 

spending authority already includes enough in the amount of  $5,619,242 of 100%

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $5,619,242.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Marvin Cox, Family & Community Services Program Director

862-8860

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

Status: CONTINUATION

Thursday, October 12, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5715

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

075 862-8860 862-8870

Other:
10/01/22
09/30/24

93.568

0.0%  Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

 Requested from Cont. Match Fund:

0.00

$726,988.82

 *Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $416,240.15 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor

State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant Each 

Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $5,619,242 $5,619,242.00 $726,988.82 $416,240.15

Yr 2
Yr 3
Yr 4
Yr 5

$5,619,242.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,619,242.00 $416,240.15

09/28/23 Contract#:

Contact:

Rev. 8/5/03

5715

 Fixed Amount of $

14.86% Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:
 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 6.30

or

 Proposed Source of Match:
(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

Part Two

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Indirect Cost to 
Metro

$0.00

$0.00

Total

Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

Grant Budget

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

 Grant Period To:

 Actual number of positions added:

8.00%

 Is already in department budget?

$0.00

Other Grantor

 Is Council approval required?
 Metro Category: $0.00

 Total Award:

Contact

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Award Type:
 Status:

 How is Match Determined?

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Grants Tracking Form

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 23-10 22-24

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

 Other:

 Multi-Department Grant

 Grantor:

Part One

Marvin Cox, Family & Community Services Program Director

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

$0.00

Tot. Awarded: $5,619,242.00

 Metro In-Kind Match:

Pass-Thru:

 CFDA #

(or) Date Denied:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

% of Grant

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Is not budgeted?

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) helps keep families safe and healthy through initiatives that assist families with energy costs.  The 
FY 24 Metro Budget spending authority already includes enough in the amount of  $5,619,242 of 100%

Community Services Block Grant Program assists with the payment of mortgages, rent, water bills, taxes, medication for low-income persons, phone bills for the homebound, provides classes and 

If yes, list below. Funding Type:

 Metro Cash Match:

 Randall Funding Project:
$5,619,242.00

juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov

Reason:
Date Awarded:

$726,988.82

LIHEAP 23-10

Yes No

GCP Rec'd
10/17/23

GCP Approved
10/17/23

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 

PROGRAM 23-10, FY24 (LIHEAP) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 
representatives set their signatures. 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

_(SEE PREVIOUS PAGE __ _ 
Cynthia Croom, Ed.D., Executive Director 
Metropolitan Action Commission 

LaVoneia C. Steele, Ed.D., Chair 
Metropolitan Action Commission 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

Department of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Insurance 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Metropolitan Attorney 

FILE: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B

10/24/2023 | 1:50 PM CDT

10/25/2023 | 3:14 PM CDT

10/25/2023 | 3:15 PM CDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D3FE01-D4E4-4894-B5B2-84D1B840DB5B



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 40D3FE01D4E44894B5B284D1B840DB5B Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: MAC LIHEAP FY24 23-10 22-24 Original and Amend. 1 Council Mtg. 11/07/23

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 35 Signatures: 9 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 15 Initials: 1 Vaughn Wislon

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

Vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/23/2023 4:54:35 PM

Holder: Vaughn Wislon

             Vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Amanda Brown

amanda.brown@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/23/2023 5:02:14 PM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 7:51:14 AM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 7:51:22 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 7:51:14 AM
      ID: 317ea9dc-8d77-41e9-ad55-c4154d398096

Talia Lomax-O'dneal

talia.lomaxodneal@nashville.gov

Dep Dir of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 10/24/2023 7:51:24 AM

Resent: 10/24/2023 8:46:55 AM

Resent: 10/24/2023 11:36:35 AM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 11:38:06 AM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 12:21:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 12:21:37 PM
      ID: 3c8dcc2a-c6b2-4061-a010-ce2422427e73

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

maryjo.wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 10/24/2023 12:21:58 PM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 1:48:45 PM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 1:50:01 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 1:48:45 PM
      ID: de45b225-143e-4e4e-a7b4-e940aec923d7

Courtney Mohan

courtney.mohan@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/24/2023 1:50:03 PM

Resent: 10/25/2023 8:07:36 AM

Viewed: 10/25/2023 2:17:25 PM 

Signed: 10/25/2023 3:14:41 PM



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/25/2023 2:17:25 PM
      ID: 2d481eab-bf25-4166-bf31-8697c919c03e

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/25/2023 3:14:43 PM

Viewed: 10/25/2023 3:15:11 PM 

Signed: 10/25/2023 3:15:21 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/25/2023 3:15:11 PM
      ID: 2f3a88b3-6719-4d6b-9062-af538c963ccb

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Danielle Godin

danielle.godin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/25/2023 3:15:24 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/25/2023 3:15:26 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/25/2023 1:49:08 PM
      ID: e03e067f-8bc2-4088-8a82-aaef323ad05f

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/23/2023 5:02:14 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:36:34 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:36:34 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:36:34 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/25/2023 3:15:11 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/25/2023 3:15:21 PM

Completed Security Checked 10/25/2023 3:15:26 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure


	MAC LIHEAP FY24 23-10 22-24 Orig A1 Ready
	Summary



